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Note:
Diagrams as shown are for illustrative purposes only.
Window locations are approximate and have not been surveyed.

Neighboring 
Windows Typ.

Neighboring Windows
Frosted Glass

Exterior porch doors
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Existing Tree Schedule
See Arborist Report Prepared by Talbot Mackenzie & Associates

Tag Name Action DBH (cm) Spread (m)

695 Apple Remove 4.0 3.5

799 Monkey Puzzle Remove 31.0 5.0

800 Blue Spruce Remove 25.0 5.0

898 Western Red Cedar Remove 42.0 5.0

903 Western Red Cedar Remove 42.0 4.0

912 Big Leaf Maple Remove 46.0 12.0

913 Western Red Cedar Remove 37.0 5.0

914 Western Red Cedar Remove 33.0 4.0

915 Western Red Cedar Remove 51.0 10.0

916 Ash Remove 55.0 14.0

NT1 Japanese Cherry Remove 48.0 8.0

NT3 Ginkgo Retain 7.0 2.0

NT4 Ash Remove 3.0 1.0

NT5 Red Maple Retain 8.0 2.0

NT6 Scarlet Oak Remove 4.0 2.0

NT7 Red Maple Retain 47.0 10.0

NT8 Red Maple Retain 49.0 10.0

NT9 Japanese Cherry Retain 30.0 5.0

NT2 Cherry Plum Removed by City 28.0 3.0

NT3 NT6 NT7

NT9

NT4

NT5
NT8

50'7.87"15.44m

42'7.06"12.98m
41'4.97"12.62m

13.94m

14.29m

14.84m

12.0m

14.0m
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Lot 34
1407 Thurlow Rd

Eave = 16.80
Peak = 19.43
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Lot 12
1408 Fairfield Rd
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Peak = 20.68
Midpt = 19.62
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Power Pole

Unit
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BFE

9
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799

915

914

913

903

898

912

695

916

800

Dashed line of existing
Building to be removed

See Landscape Drawings for
planting plan & specifications

See Landscape Drawings for
planting plan & specifications
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New street 
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Proposed Boulevard Tree
TYP of 4 see Landscape

Subject Property
Site: 1,262.2m2

T/O WALL: 13.13m
BTM. WALL: 12.09m

RAMP UP 1:10

RAMP UP 1:10
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Site Plan
Scale: 1:1202

PL

Parking Access
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Block 01

Site Section A
Scale: 1:120A
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E/13.43m E/13.31m

E/11.83m

Zoning Reconciliation
Lot Descripition

Property 1 Property 2
Civic Address: 1400 Fairfield Rd. 349 Kipling St.

Legal Address: Lot 13 Plan 884 Lot 35 Fairfield Farm 

Section Ffld Victoria Estate Victoria VIP884

Existing Zoning: R1-B R1-B

Site Area: 631.3 M2 630.9 M2 Total: 1262.3 M2

FSR Proposed: 0.826

Block 01 Theoretical Site 631.3 M2 4 Units 0.804

Block 02 Theoretical Site 630.9 M2 5 Units 0.847

Site Open Space 39.3% 495.23 M2

Block 01 Theoretical Site 631.3 M2 17.4% 218.39 M2

Block 02 Theoretical Site 630.9 M2 22.0% 276.83 M2

Lot Coverage 49.9% 628.07 M2

Block 01 Theoretical Site 631.3 M2 24.9% 313.45 M2

Block 02 Theoretical Site 630.9 M2 25.0% 314.62 M2

Setbacks Proposed

Side Yard Corner Lot (Kipling St.) 1.67 m 5.48 FT

Front Yard (Fairfield Rd.) 4.65 m 15.26 FT

Rear Yard (Thurlow Rd.) 4.80 m 15.75 FT

Interior Side Yard 1.66 m 5.45 FT

Building Height Maximum Proposed

Block 01 8.30 m 2.5 Stories 8.27 m 2.5 Stories

Block 02 10.50 m 2.5 Stories 8.94 m 2.5 Stories

Vehicle Parking Required: 9.9 stalls Proposed: 8 stalls

Dwelling Unit < 45m2 0.85 / Unit 0.0 stalls 0 stalls

Dwelling Unit 45m2 - 70m2 1.00 / Unit 0.0 stalls 0 stalls

Dwelling Unit >70m2 1.45 / Unit ** 9.00 stalls 8 stalls

Vistor 0.10 / Unit 0.90 stalls 0 stalls

** In line with attached dwelling parking requirments of 1.0 stall per dwelling unit

Bicycle Parking Required: 17 stalls Proposed: 40 stalls

Long Term 1.25 / Unit 11 stalls 34 stalls See Bike Locker

Short Term 6 stalls 6 stalls 3 Racks

N

Project

Project Data
GFA 

Area (SF)
Zoning 

Area (SF)
Habitable 
Half Storey

Site Area 
(SF) FAR Bedrms

Block 01 (Unit 1-4)
Thurlow Cluster 8,598 5,460 6,791 0.804 11
Basement 1,239 0
Main Floor 3,270 2,016
Second Floor 2,615 2,476
Half Storey 1,473 968 48.0% = (Half Storey / Main Floor)

Garage 679 0

Block 02 (Unit 5-9)
Fairfield Cluster 10,063 5,758 6,796 0.847 15
Basement 2,541 0
Main Floor 3,370 2,490
Second Floor 2,950 2,822
Half Storey 518 446 17.9% = (Half Storey / Main Floor)

Garage 685 0
Refuse 143 0
Electrical Room 74 0

Total 18,803 11,218 13,587 0.826

Floor Space Ratio; The building area is measured to the interior side of the exterior 
wall and interior face of demising walls. Basements excluded.

Seal

May 10, 2022
SG/TD
19.015

Fairfield-Kipling
Development
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Project Data
GFA 

Area (SF)
Zoning 

Area (SF)
Habitable 
Half Storey

Site Area 
(SF) FAR Bedrms

Block 01 (Unit 1-4)
Thurlow Cluster 8,598 5,460 6,791 0.804 11
Basement 1,239 0
Main Floor 3,270 2,016
Second Floor 2,615 2,476
Half Storey 1,473 968 48.0% = (Half Storey / Main Floor)

Garage 679 0

Block 02 (Unit 5-9)
Fairfield Cluster 10,063 5,758 6,796 0.847 15
Basement 2,541 0
Main Floor 3,370 2,490
Second Floor 2,950 2,822
Half Storey 518 446 17.9% = (Half Storey / Main Floor)

Garage 685 0
Refuse 143 0
Electrical Room 74 0

Total 18,803 11,218 13,587 0.826

Floor Space Ratio; The building area is measured to the interior side of the exterior 
wall and interior face of demising walls. Basements excluded.
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"Attached Dwelling" means a building used or designed as three or more self-contained dwelling 
units, each having direct access to the outside at grade level, where no dwelling unit is wholly or 
partly above another dwelling unit. 
 

"Balcony" means a platform which projects from the wall of a building above ground level and that is 
partially enclosed by a low parapet or railing in such a manner as to remain permanently 
exposed to outside weather. 

 
"Basement" means any part of a building between two floor levels that is partially or completely below 

grade and has a finished ceiling that is no more than 1.2m above grade. 
 

 
 
“Bicycle Parking, Long-Term” is intended for long-term users of a building, such as employees or 

residents, and will consist of a secure space dedicated for bicycle parking within a structure or 
building on the same lot and has the same meaning as “Class 1” bicycle parking. 

 
“Bicycle Parking, Short-Term” is intended for short-term use by visitors and customers and will 

consist of bicycle racks located in a publicly accessible space at or near a building entrance and 
has the same meaning as “Class 2” bicycle parking. 

 
"Boarder" means a person who lives in a boarding house or with a family and who pays for board and 

lodging. 
 
"Boarding House" means a dwelling in which rooms are rented and meals are provided to more than 

four but not more than fifteen persons other than members of the family of the occupier, but 
does not include a dwelling in which meals are prepared within rented rooms or a community 
care facility within the meaning of the Community Care and Assisted Living Act. 

 
"Boundary" in reference to a lot, extends throughout its length both upwards and downwards ad 

infinitum from the surface of the lot. 
 
"Building" means anything constructed or placed on a lot used or intended for supporting or sheltering 

any use, excluding landscaping, docks, wharfs and piers. 
 
"Building By-law" means any by-laws of the City regulating or controlling the construction of buildings, 

and includes any codes and regulations of the same nature made applicable to the City by 
Provincial Statute. 
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"Accessory Building" means a building that is subordinate to the principal use on a lot.  
 
"Accessory Use" means a use that is normally incidental or normally associated with the principal use. 
 
"Accessory Garden Structure" means swimming pools, fences, walls, terraces and trellises, walks, 

patios, tennis courts, playgrounds and surface improvements ordinarily erected, maintained or 
used for ornament or for the private recreation and enjoyment of persons residing in the building 
to which the same relates. 

 
“Affordable” means housing that falls within the financial means of a household in either market or 

non-market dwellings.  Total costs for rent or mortgage plus taxes (including a 10% down 
payment), insurance and utilities must equal 30% or less of a household’s annual income.  

 
"All-Night Dance Club" means a dance club that operates at any time between 2:00a.m. and 6:00a.m. 

of the same day. 
 
"Amusement Centre" means a building or lot in which not more than 150 amusement vending, slot 

machines, video machines or pinball machines are kept for use by the public, but does not 
include an amusement establishment as defined in the Amusement Establishments Control 
Bylaw. 

 
"Area" of a lot means its surface area in plan, but does not include any portion of land below a natural 

high water mark. 
 
"Area" when used in reference to a floor of a storey of a building means the entire area which in plan is 

enclosed by the interior face of the exterior walls of the storey at floor level plus the area 
enclosed by any cantilevered element that is within that storey and that is above floor level, but 
does not include of the following areas: 

 
a) the area used or intended to be used for required parking or movement of motor vehicles, as 

set out in this bylaw, which is calculated starting from the lowest level of the building; 
b) the area used or intended to be used for required Bicycle Parking, Long-Term, as set out in 

this bylaw, which is calculated starting from the lowest level of the building; 
c) the area or areas of balconies, exposed decks, patios or roofs; and 
d) the area of elevator shafts.” 
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"Sleeping Unit" means one or more habitable rooms which are
sleeping or sleeping and living purposes, but in which th
sink, or cooking facility. 

 
“Small-scale commercial urban food production” means: 
 

(a)  cultivating and harvesting plants or fungi; 
(b)  beekeeping and harvesting honey;  
(c)  keeping poultry to collect eggs; and 
(d)  sorting, cleaning and packaging the items noted abo

 
for retail purposes, as well as selling and storing harvest

 
"Split Level Dwelling" means a dwelling constructed in such a

is provided in adjacent areas on different floor levels. 
 
"Storefront Cannabis Retailer" means premises where canna

person who attends at the premises. 
 
"Storey" means the space between two floors or between any f

not include a basement or a crawlspace. 
 
"Stormwater Retention and Water Quality Facility" has the s

Sewer and Stormwater Utilities Bylaw, as amended or re
 
“Street” includes a lane, road, sidewalk, and other public highw
 
"Street Boundary", "Street Frontage" or "Street Line" means

street provided that: 
 

a) where a lot is bounded either in whole or in part by m
boundary shall be deemed to be the boundary the lo
widest of the abutting streets or when both streets ar
boundary of a lot abutting a street.  

b) where a lot does not have a boundary with a street, l
means the boundary between such lot and the area o
access to the lot; and 

c) where a lot which is not connected with a public high
means the boundary nearest to the nearest public hig

 
"Street Wall" means the wall of a building which fronts upon the

at or above the level of the ground. 
 
"Surface Parking Space" means any space or area that is use

or movement of motor vehicles and that is not contained
 
"Total Floor Area" means the sum of the areas of all floors of a

space under a ceiling which is less than 1.8m above gra
 
"Townhouse" means an attached dwelling. 
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1. Parking Requirements 

1.1 Application of Requirements 

1. The minimum number of parking spaces required for each use must be calculated to the 
nearest whole number. 

 
2. Where a building contains more than one use, the total number of parking spaces 

required shall be the sum of the number of parking spaces required for each use, or type 
of use, calculated separately. 

 
Example: Calculating Vehicle Parking Requirements  
 

 
Type of Building 

or Use 

 
Units / Floor 

Area 
 

 
Parking 

Required 

 
Visitor Parking 

Required 

 
Total Parking 

Required 

Multi-Residential, 
Condominium 
 

8 units between 
45-70m2 in the 
Core Area 
 
6 units greater 
than 70m2 in the 
Core Area 
 

8 x 0.8 = 6.4 
 
 
 
6 x 1.2 = 7.2 
 
 
 
6.4 + 7.2 = 13.6 
(13.6 ĺ 14) 
 

14 x 0.1 = 1.4 
(1.4 ĺ 1) 

14 + 1 = 15 

Restaurant 
 

155m2 3.88 
(3.88 ĺ 4) 
 

N/A 4 

Office, Health 
Care 
 

678m2 13.6 
(13.6 ĺ 14) 

N/A 14 

 
Total Vehicular Parking Spaces 
Required 
 

   
33 

  
3. If a use is not specifically listed in Table 1 or Table 2 of this Schedule, the number of 

parking spaces required shall be calculated on the basis of a use or class of use that is 
most similar to the actual use, based on parking demand characteristics. 
 

4. Unless otherwise stated, all references to ³floor area´ in this Schedule shall be calculated 
as gross floor area. 

 
5. For the purpose of calculating parking requirements under this Bylaw, in addition to all 

internal floor areas, all outside seating and serving areas located on a lot and associated 
with a Restaurant or a Drinking Establishment use shall be counted as floor area.  

 

Floor Area Calculations Unit 1
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area Bedrms

Basement Floor No Basement as per zoning definition
Main Floor 1,243 sq ft 115.5 m2 797 sq ft 74.0 m2
Second Floor 873 sq ft 81.1 m2 813 sq ft 75.5 m2
Half Storey 955 sq ft 88.8 m2 555 sq ft 51.6 m2

Totals: 3,072 sq ft 285.4 m2 2,164 sq ft 201.1 m2 3

Garage 168 sq ft 15.7 m2

Floor Area Calculations Unit 2
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area Bedrms

Basement Floor 622 sq ft 57.8 m2 0 sq ft 0.0 m2
Main Floor 617 sq ft 57.3 m2 625 sq ft 58.0 m2
Second Floor 589 sq ft 54.8 m2 568 sq ft 52.8 m2
Half Storey

Totals: 1,828 sq ft 169.9 m2 1,193 sq ft 110.8 m2 3

Garage 168 sq ft 15.7 m2

Floor Area Calculations Unit 3
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area Bedrms

Basement Floor 617 sq ft 57.3 m2 0 sq ft 0.0 m2
Main Floor 616 sq ft 57.3 m2 595 sq ft 55.2 m2
Second Floor 589 sq ft 54.8 m2 568 sq ft 52.8 m2
Half Storey

Totals: 1,823 sq ft 169.3 m2 1,163 sq ft 108.1 m2 3

Garage 172 sq ft 16.0 m2

Floor Area Calculations Unit 4
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area Bedrms

Basement Floor No Basement as per zoning definition
Main Floor 794 sq ft 73.8 m2 0 sq ft 0.0 m2
Second Floor 563 sq ft 52.3 m2 527 sq ft 48.9 m2
Half Storey 518 sq ft 48.1 m2 413 sq ft 38.4 m2

Totals: 1,875 sq ft 174.2 m2 940 sq ft 87.3 m2 2

Garage 170 sq ft 15.8 m2

Floor Area Legend

Area counted towards zoning floor ratio
Area of refuse
Area of garage
Area of electrical room
Area Less than 1.8m ceiling height

Floor Area Calculations Unit 5
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area Bedrms

Basement Floor No Basement as per zoning definition
Main Floor 794 sq ft 73.7 m2 0 sq ft 0.0 m2
Second Floor 563 sq ft 52.3 m2 527 sq ft 48.9 m2
Half Storey 518 sq ft 48.1 m2 446 sq ft 41.4 m2

Totals: 1,875 sq ft 174.2 m2 972 sq ft 90.3 m2 2

Garage 0 sq ft 0.0 m2

Floor Area Calculations Unit 6
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area Bedrms

Basement Floor 627 sq ft 58.3 m2 0 sq ft 0.0 m2
Main Floor 616 sq ft 57.3 m2 594 sq ft 55.2 m2
Second Floor 589 sq ft 54.8 m2 581 sq ft 53.9 m2
Half Storey

Totals: 1,833 sq ft 170.3 m2 1,175 sq ft 109.2 m2 4

Garage 169 sq ft 15.7 m2

Floor Area Calculations Unit 7
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area Bedrms

Basement Floor 619 sq ft 57.5 m2 0 sq ft 0.0 m2
Main Floor 636 sq ft 59.1 m2 610 sq ft 56.7 m2
Second Floor 589 sq ft 54.8 m2 572 sq ft 53.2 m2
Half Storey

Totals: 1,844 sq ft 171.4 m2 1,183 sq ft 109.9 m2 4

Garage 172 sq ft 16.0 m2

Floor Area Calculations Unit 8
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area Bedrms

Basement Floor 678 sq ft 63.0 m2 0 sq ft 0.0 m2
Main Floor 696 sq ft 64.7 m2 681 sq ft 63.3 m2
Second Floor 626 sq ft 58.2 m2 598 sq ft 55.6 m2
Half Storey

Totals: 2,001 sq ft 185.9 m2 1,280 sq ft 118.9 m2 2

Garage 172 sq ft 16.0 m2

Floor Area Calculations Unit 9
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area Bedrms

Basement Floor 616 sq ft 57.2 m2 0 sq ft 0.0 m2
Main Floor 627 sq ft 58.3 m2 606 sq ft 56.3 m2
Second Floor 581 sq ft 54.0 m2 544 sq ft 50.6 m2
Half Storey

Totals: 1,825 sq ft 169.5 m2 1,150 sq ft 106.8 m2 3

Garage 172 sq ft 16.0 m2

All basements are less than 1.8m below grade, 
excluded. See sections

Bicycle parking excluded
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"Grade" means the elevation calculated by averaging the elevation of natural grade or finished grade, 
whichever is lower at any points at which any part of a building comes into contact with the 
surface of a lot, excluding any artificial mounds of earth or rocks placed at or near the wall of a 
building, and excluding the minimum window well width and depth required by the British 
Columbia Building Code.” 

 

 
 
"Greenhouse" means a structure, or that portion of a structure, made primarily of glass or other 

translucent material for the purpose of cultivation or protection of plants 
 
"Habitable Room" means a room in a dwelling unit other than a kitchen, storage room, toilet, 

bathroom, sauna room, hallway, or stairway. 
 
"Half Storey" means that part of any building wholly or partly within the framing of the roof, where the 

habitable floor area is not more than 70% of the ground floor area of the building. 
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"Setback" or "Line of Setback" means the shortest horizontal distance from a boundary of a lot to the 
face of the building, excluding: 

 

a) cornice or retaining wall or fence; and 
b) exterior wall treatments, insulation and rainscreen systems up to a maximum of 0.13m in 

depth. 

 
 

 
"Short-Term Rental" means the renting of a dwelling, or any portion of it, for a period of less than 30 

days and includes vacation rentals. 
 
"Side Yard" means a yard located on the side of a building and extending from the front wall to the 

rear wall of the building. 
 
"Single Family Dwelling" means a detached building having independent exterior walls and 

containing only one self-contained dwelling unit. 
 
"Site" means a lot having its principal frontage upon a street, occupied or to be occupied by one or 

more buildings. 
 
"Site Coverage" means the percentage of the area of a lot which is occupied by any structure. 
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"Sleeping Unit" means one or more habitable rooms which are
sleeping or sleeping and living purposes, but in which th
sink, or cooking facility. 

 
“Small-scale commercial urban food production” means: 
 

(a)  cultivating and harvesting plants or fungi; 
(b)  beekeeping and harvesting honey;  
(c)  keeping poultry to collect eggs; and 
(d)  sorting, cleaning and packaging the items noted abo

 
for retail purposes, as well as selling and storing harvest

 
"Split Level Dwelling" means a dwelling constructed in such a

is provided in adjacent areas on different floor levels. 
 
"Storefront Cannabis Retailer" means premises where canna

person who attends at the premises. 
 
"Storey" means the space between two floors or between any f

not include a basement or a crawlspace. 
 
"Stormwater Retention and Water Quality Facility" has the s

Sewer and Stormwater Utilities Bylaw, as amended or re
 
“Street” includes a lane, road, sidewalk, and other public highw
 
"Street Boundary", "Street Frontage" or "Street Line" means

street provided that: 
 

a) where a lot is bounded either in whole or in part by m
boundary shall be deemed to be the boundary the lo
widest of the abutting streets or when both streets ar
boundary of a lot abutting a street.  

b) where a lot does not have a boundary with a street, l
means the boundary between such lot and the area o
access to the lot; and 

c) where a lot which is not connected with a public high
means the boundary nearest to the nearest public hig

 
"Street Wall" means the wall of a building which fronts upon the

at or above the level of the ground. 
 
"Surface Parking Space" means any space or area that is use

or movement of motor vehicles and that is not contained
 
"Total Floor Area" means the sum of the areas of all floors of a

space under a ceiling which is less than 1.8m above gra
 
"Townhouse" means an attached dwelling. 
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"Enclosed Parking Space" means any space or area that is us
parking or movement of motor vehicles and that is conta
below the grade of the building or contained entirely with

 
"Escort Services" means a business that is required to be licen

Service Bylaw. 
 
"Family" means one person or a group of persons who through

circumstances normally live together. 
 
“Financial service” means any uses related to all forms of fina

credit unions, trust companies, insurance and mortgage 
 
"Finished Grade" means the finished elevation of the ground s

land altering activities. 
 
"First Storey" means the storey above the basement of a build

without a basement, means the lowest storey. 
 
"Floor Space Ratio" means the ratio of the total floor area of a

it is situated. 

"Foodstand" means a container which holds, shelves or otherw
commercial urban food production for retail purposes ou

 
"Free Standing Food Sales Outlet" means a building in or from

retail sale of food, ready for consumption, which may be
such a building is the only or principal building on the lot
conducted. 
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has the same meaning as “Class 2” bicycle parking. 

 
"Boarder" means a person who lives in a boarding house or with a family and who pays for board and 

lodging. 
 
"Boarding House" means a dwelling in which rooms are rented and meals are provided to more than 

four but not more than fifteen persons other than members of the family of the occupier, but 
does not include a dwelling in which meals are prepared within rented rooms or a community 
care facility within the meaning of the Community Care and Assisted Living Act. 

 
"Boundary" in reference to a lot, extends throughout its length both upwards and downwards ad 

infinitum from the surface of the lot. 
 
"Building" means anything constructed or placed on a lot used or intended for supporting or sheltering 

any use, excluding landscaping, docks, wharfs and piers. 
 
"Building By-law" means any by-laws of the City regulating or controlling the construction of buildings, 

and includes any codes and regulations of the same nature made applicable to the City by 
Provincial Statute. 
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"Attached Dwelling" means a building used or designed as three or more self-contained dwelling 
units, each having direct access to the outside at grade level, where no dwelling unit is wholly or 
partly above another dwelling unit. 
 

"Balcony" means a platform which projects from the wall of a building above ground level and that is 
partially enclosed by a low parapet or railing in such a manner as to remain permanently 
exposed to outside weather. 

 
"Basement" means any part of a building between two floor levels that is partially or completely below 

grade and has a finished ceiling that is no more than 1.2m above grade. 
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"Accessory Building" means a building that is subordinate to the principal use on a lot.  
 
"Accessory Use" means a use that is normally incidental or normally associated with the principal use. 
 
"Accessory Garden Structure" means swimming pools, fences, walls, terraces and trellises, walks, 

patios, tennis courts, playgrounds and surface improvements ordinarily erected, maintained or 
used for ornament or for the private recreation and enjoyment of persons residing in the building 
to which the same relates. 

 
“Affordable” means housing that falls within the financial means of a household in either market or 

non-market dwellings.  Total costs for rent or mortgage plus taxes (including a 10% down 
payment), insurance and utilities must equal 30% or less of a household’s annual income.  

 
"All-Night Dance Club" means a dance club that operates at any time between 2:00a.m. and 6:00a.m. 

of the same day. 
 
"Amusement Centre" means a building or lot in which not more than 150 amusement vending, slot 

machines, video machines or pinball machines are kept for use by the public, but does not 
include an amusement establishment as defined in the Amusement Establishments Control 
Bylaw. 

 
"Area" of a lot means its surface area in plan, but does not include any portion of land below a natural 

high water mark. 
 
"Area" when used in reference to a floor of a storey of a building means the entire area which in plan is 

enclosed by the interior face of the exterior walls of the storey at floor level plus the area 
enclosed by any cantilevered element that is within that storey and that is above floor level, but 
does not include of the following areas: 

 
a) the area used or intended to be used for required parking or movement of motor vehicles, as 

set out in this bylaw, which is calculated starting from the lowest level of the building; 
b) the area used or intended to be used for required Bicycle Parking, Long-Term, as set out in 

this bylaw, which is calculated starting from the lowest level of the building; 
c) the area or areas of balconies, exposed decks, patios or roofs; and 
d) the area of elevator shafts.” 
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Grade Calculations - Block 01
PT Natural 

Grade
Finished 

Grade
Lowest 
Grade PT Lowest 

Grade Average Distance Total

A 12.36 m 12.09 m 12.09 m —> B 12.09 m 12.09 m x 1.59 m 19.22

B 12.30 m 12.09 m 12.09 m —> C 12.06 m 12.08 m x 2.20 m 26.57

C 12.30 m 12.06 m 12.06 m —> D 12.09 m 12.08 m x 0.46 m 5.55

D 12.33 m 12.09 m 12.09 m —> E 12.09 m 12.09 m x 6.38 m 77.13

E 12.30 m 12.09 m 12.09 m —> F 12.09 m 12.09 m x 6.32 m 76.41

F 12.52 m 12.09 m 12.09 m —> G 12.09 m 12.09 m x 3.35 m 40.50

G 12.49 m 12.09 m 12.09 m —> H 12.09 m 12.09 m x 3.63 m 43.89

H 12.49 m 12.09 m 12.09 m —> I 12.49 m Step Up

I 12.49 m 13.13 m 12.49 m —> J 12.73 m 12.61 m x 5.57 m 70.22

J 12.73 m 13.13 m 12.73 m —> K 13.13 m 12.93 m x 5.40 m 69.81

K 13.23 m 13.13 m 13.13 m —> M 13.15 m 13.14 m x 3.35 m 44.02

M 13.44 m 13.15 m 13.15 m —> N 13.16 m 13.15 m x 13.06 m 171.79

N 13.47 m 13.16 m 13.16 m —> O 13.22 m 13.19 m x 0.91 m 12.00

O 13.48 m 13.22 m 13.22 m —> P 13.27 m 13.25 m x 4.06 m 53.78

P 13.33 m 13.27 m 13.27 m —> Q 13.28 m 13.27 m x 0.30 m 3.98

Q 13.35 m 13.28 m 13.28 m —> R 13.16 m 13.22 m x 2.84 m 37.54

R 13.21 m 13.16 m 13.16 m —> S 13.15 m 13.15 m x 0.30 m 3.95

S 13.21 m 13.15 m 13.15 m —> T 12.95 m 13.05 m x 3.86 m 50.38

T 13.03 m 12.95 m 12.95 m —> U 12.95 m 12.95 m x 0.30 m 3.88

U 13.01 m 12.95 m 12.95 m —> V 12.60 m 12.77 m x 1.63 m 20.82

V 12.60 m 12.90 m 12.60 m —> W 12.36 m 12.48 m x 0.30 m 3.74

W 12.36 m 12.90 m 12.36 m —> X 12.50 m 12.43 m x 3.86 m 47.98

X 12.50 m 12.60 m 12.50 m —> Y 12.35 m 12.42 m x 0.46 m 5.72

Y 12.35 m 12.60 m 12.35 m —> Z 12.52 m 12.43 m x 1.73 m 21.51

Z 12.54 m 12.52 m 12.52 m —> AA 12.52 m 12.52 m x 0.46 m 5.76

AA 12.57 m 12.52 m 12.52 m —> AB 12.27 m 12.40 m x 4.57 m 56.65

AB 12.40 m 12.27 m 12.27 m —> AC 12.27 m 12.27 m x 0.46 m 5.64

AC 12.42 m 12.27 m 12.27 m —> AD 12.09 m 12.18 m x 2.13 m 25.94

AD 12.35 m 12.09 m 12.09 m —> AE 12.09 m 12.09 m x 0.46 m 5.56

AE 12.36 m 12.09 m 12.09 m —> AF 12.09 m 12.09 m x 0.65 m 7.86

AF 12.33 m 12.09 m 12.09 m

Sub-Total: 1,017.82

Perimeter of Building 80.59 m

Average Grade 12.63 m

Grade Calculations - Block 02
PT Natural 

Grade
Finished 

Grade
Lowest 
Grade PT Lowest 

Grade Average Distance Total

A 13.68 m 13.52 m 13.52 m —> B 13.52 m 13.52 m x 13.06 m 176.55

B 13.57 m 13.52 m 13.52 m —> C 13.52 m 13.52 m x 5.54 m 74.89

C 13.59 m 13.52 m 13.52 m —> D 13.60 m 13.56 m x 3.35 m 45.43

D 13.60 m 14.15 m 13.60 m —> E 14.08 m 13.84 m x 10.92 m 151.15

E 14.08 m 14.15 m 14.08 m —> F 14.12 m 14.10 m x 2.03 m 28.62

F 14.12 m 14.15 m 14.12 m —> G 14.15 m 14.13 m x 0.79 m 11.16

G 14.18 m 14.15 m 14.15 m —> H 14.13 m 14.14 m x 5.38 m 76.06

H 14.13 m 14.15 m 14.13 m —> I 14.22 m 14.18 m x 9.78 m 138.64

I 14.96 m 14.22 m 14.22 m —> J 14.96 m Step Up

J 14.96 m 15.01 m 14.96 m —> K 15.02 m 14.99 m x 1.02 m 15.29

K 15.02 m 15.09 m 15.02 m —> L 15.22 m 15.12 m x 3.73 m 56.39

L 15.22 m 15.62 m 15.22 m —> M 15.23 m 15.22 m x 1.37 m 20.86

M 15.23 m 15.62 m 15.23 m —> N 15.27 m 15.25 m x 3.52 m 53.68

N 15.27 m 15.62 m 15.27 m —> O 15.25 m 15.26 m x 1.37 m 20.90

O 15.25 m 15.62 m 15.25 m —> P 15.24 m 15.24 m x 4.13 m 62.96

P 15.24 m 15.62 m 15.24 m —> Q 13.75 m Step Down

Q 15.24 m 13.75 m 13.75 m —> R 13.27 m 13.51 m x 4.70 m 63.50

R 15.11 m 13.27 m 13.27 m —> S 13.27 m 13.27 m x 0.41 m 5.44

S 15.13 m 13.27 m 13.27 m —> T 13.15 m 13.21 m x 1.17 m 15.46

T 15.08 m 13.15 m 13.15 m —> U 13.15 m 13.15 m x 1.22 m 16.04

U 15.11 m 13.15 m 13.15 m —> V 13.15 m 13.15 m x 2.24 m 29.46

V 14.46 m 13.15 m 13.15 m —> W 13.15 m 13.15 m x 3.15 m 41.42

W 14.64 m 13.15 m 13.15 m —> X 14.47 m Step Up

X 14.47 m 14.86 m 14.47 m —> Y 14.47 m 14.47 m x 0.65 m 9.41

Y 14.47 m 14.86 m 14.47 m —> Z 14.38 m 14.42 m x 2.69 m 38.80

Z 14.38 m 14.80 m 14.38 m —> AA 14.29 m 14.33 m x 0.50 m 7.17

AA 14.29 m 14.80 m 14.29 m —> AB 14.29 m 14.29 m x 0.74 m 10.57

AB 14.29 m 14.80 m 14.29 m —> AC 14.61 m 14.45 m x 0.91 m 13.15

AC 14.61 m 14.78 m 14.61 m —> AD 14.11 m 14.36 m x 4.11 m 59.01

AD 14.11 m 14.49 m 14.11 m —> AE 14.19 m 14.15 m x 0.30 m 4.24

AE 14.19 m 14.50 m 14.19 m —> AF 14.09 m 14.14 m x 1.63 m 23.04

AF 14.09 m 14.49 m 14.09 m —> AG 14.01 m 14.05 m x 0.30 m 4.21

AG 14.01 m 14.49 m 14.01 m —> AH 14.04 m 14.02 m x 3.86 m 54.14

AH 14.04 m 14.30 m 14.04 m —> AI 14.10 m 14.07 m x 0.30 m 4.22

AI 14.10 m 14.28 m 14.10 m —> AJ 14.09 m 14.10 m x 1.47 m 20.72

AJ 14.09 m 14.26 m 14.09 m —> AK 13.96 m 14.03 m x 1.22 m 17.11

AK 13.96 m 14.30 m 13.96 m —> AL 13.94 m 13.95 m x 1.37 m 19.11

AL 13.94 m 14.25 m 13.94 m —> AM 14.03 m 13.98 m x 0.91 m 12.73

AM 14.03 m 14.21 m 14.03 m —> AN 13.58 m 13.81 m x 4.06 m 56.06

AN 13.79 m 13.58 m 13.58 m

Sub-Total: 1,457.59

Perimeter of Building 103.90 m

Average Grade 14.03 m

Schedule A – DEFINITIONS                            
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"Height" when used in reference to a building, means the distance measured in a vertical straight line 
between the highest point of the building and any point that is at grade directly below that 
highest point; and is determined as follows: 

 

a) for buildings with flat or dome roofs, the highest point is the highest part of the building; 
b) for buildings with pitched roofs, the highest point is the mid-point between the highest ridge 

of the building and the highest eave and 
c) for buildings with gambrel roofs, the highest point is deemed to be the mid-point between 

the ridge and the point immediately below the ridge where the pitch changes. 
 
The highest point excludes a mast, antenna, vent, chimney, elevator shaft, solar heating panel 
or similar structure that projects above the roof. 
 
The highest point also excludes a rooftop cistern and other stormwater retention and water 
quality facilities together with their supporting structures. 
 

 
 

"High Density Multiple Dwelling" means a multiple dwelling that is not less than 21m in height. 
 
"High Tech" means the design, research, manufacture, testing, and servicing of commercial products, 

including computer software and hardware, in the fields of electronics, telecommunications, 
engineering, robotics, bio-technology, health care, and related industries. 

 
"Home Occupation" means making, servicing, or repairing goods, or providing services for hire or 

gain by any person, wholly within a dwelling unit occupied by that person, but does not include 
the following except as provided in Schedule D: 

 
a) the sale of goods on or from the dwelling unit or its premises; 
b) the provision of escort services within a multiple dwelling; 
c) small-scale commercial urban food production. 

 

Schedule A – DEFINITIONS 
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"Grade" means the elevation calculated by averaging the elevation of natural grade or finished grade, 
whichever is lower at any points at which any part of a building comes into contact with the 
surface of a lot, excluding any artificial mounds of earth or rocks placed at or near the wall of a 
building, and excluding the minimum window well width and depth required by the British 
Columbia Building Code.” 

 

 
 
"Greenhouse" means a structure, or that portion of a structure, made primarily of glass or other 

translucent material for the purpose of cultivation or protection of plants 
 
"Habitable Room" means a room in a dwelling unit other than a kitchen, storage room, toilet, 

bathroom, sauna room, hallway, or stairway. 
 
"Half Storey" means that part of any building wholly or partly within the framing of the roof, where the 

habitable floor area is not more than 70% of the ground floor area of the building. 
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Unit Plan Notes:
See Block plan for foundation plan.

Grid Lines are to:
1) Outside face of plywood or
2) Centre line of demising wall.

Dimensions are to:
1) One side of interior stud,
2) Face of plywood, or face of concrete.

Floor Area Calculations Unit 1
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area Bedrms

Basement Floor No Basement as per zoning definition
Main Floor 1,243 sq ft 115.5 m2 797 sq ft 74.0 m2
Second Floor 873 sq ft 81.1 m2 813 sq ft 75.5 m2
Half Storey 955 sq ft 88.8 m2 555 sq ft 51.6 m2

Totals: 3,072 sq ft 285.4 m2 2,164 sq ft 201.1 m2 3

Garage 168 sq ft 15.7 m2

17
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Floor Area Calculations Unit 2
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area Bedrms

Basement Floor 622 sq ft 57.8 m2 0 sq ft 0.0 m2
Main Floor 617 sq ft 57.3 m2 625 sq ft 58.0 m2
Second Floor 589 sq ft 54.8 m2 568 sq ft 52.8 m2
Half Storey

Totals: 1,828 sq ft 169.9 m2 1,193 sq ft 110.8 m2 3

Garage 168 sq ft 15.7 m2
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Second Floor Plan
Scale: 1:502

Floor Area Calculations Unit 3
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area Bedrms

Basement Floor 617 sq ft 57.3 m2 0 sq ft 0.0 m2
Main Floor 616 sq ft 57.3 m2 595 sq ft 55.2 m2
Second Floor 589 sq ft 54.8 m2 568 sq ft 52.8 m2
Half Storey

Totals: 1,823 sq ft 169.3 m2 1,163 sq ft 108.1 m2 3

Garage 172 sq ft 16.0 m2

Unit Plan Notes:
See Block plan for foundation plan.

Grid Lines are to:
1) Outside face of plywood or
2) Centre line of demising wall.

Dimensions are to:
1) One side of interior stud,
2) Face of plywood, or face of concrete.
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Third Floor Plan
Scale: 1:504.3

Floor Area Calculations Unit 4
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area Bedrms

Basement Floor No Basement as per zoning definition
Main Floor 794 sq ft 73.8 m2 0 sq ft 0.0 m2
Second Floor 563 sq ft 52.3 m2 527 sq ft 48.9 m2
Half Storey 518 sq ft 48.1 m2 413 sq ft 38.4 m2

Totals: 1,875 sq ft 174.2 m2 940 sq ft 87.3 m2 2

Garage 170 sq ft 15.8 m2
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Second Floor Plan
Scale: 1:504.2

Unit Plan Notes:
See Block plan for foundation plan.

Grid Lines are to:
1) Outside face of plywood or
2) Centre line of demising wall.

Dimensions are to:
1) One side of interior stud,
2) Face of plywood, or face of concrete.
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Floor Area Calculations Unit 5
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area Bedrms

Basement Floor No Basement as per zoning definition
Main Floor 794 sq ft 73.7 m2 0 sq ft 0.0 m2
Second Floor 563 sq ft 52.3 m2 527 sq ft 48.9 m2
Half Storey 518 sq ft 48.1 m2 446 sq ft 41.4 m2

Totals: 1,875 sq ft 174.2 m2 972 sq ft 90.3 m2 2

Garage 0 sq ft 0.0 m2
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Second Floor Plan
Scale: 1:505.2

Unit Plan Notes:
See Block plan for foundation plan.

Grid Lines are to:
1) Outside face of plywood or
2) Centre line of demising wall.

Dimensions are to:
1) One side of interior stud,
2) Face of plywood, or face of concrete.
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Floor Area Calculations Unit 6
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area Bedrms

Basement Floor 627 sq ft 58.3 m2 0 sq ft 0.0 m2
Main Floor 616 sq ft 57.3 m2 594 sq ft 55.2 m2
Second Floor 589 sq ft 54.8 m2 581 sq ft 53.9 m2
Half Storey

Totals: 1,833 sq ft 170.3 m2 1,175 sq ft 109.2 m2 4

Garage 169 sq ft 15.7 m2
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Unit Plan Notes:
See Block plan for foundation plan.

Grid Lines are to:
1) Outside face of plywood or
2) Centre line of demising wall.

Dimensions are to:
1) One side of interior stud,
2) Face of plywood, or face of concrete.
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Unit Plan Notes:
See Block plan for foundation plan.

Grid Lines are to:
1) Outside face of plywood or
2) Centre line of demising wall.

Dimensions are to:
1) One side of interior stud,
2) Face of plywood, or face of concrete.
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Floor Area Calculations Unit 7
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area Bedrms

Basement Floor 619 sq ft 57.5 m2 0 sq ft 0.0 m2
Main Floor 636 sq ft 59.1 m2 610 sq ft 56.7 m2
Second Floor 589 sq ft 54.8 m2 572 sq ft 53.2 m2
Half Storey

Totals: 1,844 sq ft 171.4 m2 1,183 sq ft 109.9 m2 4

Garage 172 sq ft 16.0 m2

9

13

14 14

13



HWT
FURN

Bedroom
12'8" x 10'11"

Ensuite
5'0" x 9'6"

Multi Use Space
14'11" x 16'3"

Mech'l
7'10" x 5'0"

Long Term Bike Storage
37'0" x 18'4"

Ramp UP 1:10 Slope

Wall-Mounted Door Opening Device
Both Sides On The Exterior And One Inside For Convenience

Billboard Wall
Facing Entry Door

3 Stalls / Unit, Plus 5 Extra Stalls
34 Stalls Total

0.
41

1.
22

1.
52

1.
83

0.
61

0.
91

 X
 2

.0
3

0.61 X 1.83

Extra space
for cargo type bikes

Bike Wash Alcove For Containing Water Splash,
Fully Tiled And In Proximity To Main Entry To 
Contain Dirt

Repair Booth Complete
With Bike Stand & Tools

1.85

2.97

0.91

Ramp UP 1:10 Slope

UP

0.
76

 X
 2

.0
3

0.
76

 X
 2

.0
3

0.
76

 X
 2

.0
3

1.22 X 0.76 1.22 X 0.76

1.
07

 X
 2

.0
3

0.
2

3.
54

3.
51

3.
73

0.
41

3.
85

0.71 10.08 0.79

3.58 1.64 4.87

5.
42

5.
35

0.
2

2.
58

1.
14

0.
61

0.
42

1.
27

2.
04

1.
14

1.
02

0.
32

3.
01

0.46

0.46

0.
91

0.
91

0.76 X 2.03

0.
76

 X
 2

.0
3

Extra space
for cargo type bikes

0.
25

0.
15

1.
52

0.
15

0.
5

0.
15

1.
52 Electrical Room Above

4.7 1.17 2.24 3.43 0.05

DE
11.58

1.
1

3
5.

49
5.

49
1.

2

Basement Floor Plan
Scale: 1:500

Seal

May 10, 2022
SG/TD
19.015

Fairfield-Kipling
Development

 

 

1:50

1400 Fairfield Rd &
349 Kipling St

Sheet No:

Project No:

Drawn By:

Plot Date:

Scale:

Legal:

Project Name:

Civic:

PID:

A3.7

Issued

U
ni

t 8
 &

 9
 F

lo
or

 P
la

ns
 &

R
ef

us
e 

Pl
an

s

  

FOR DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION ONLY

THIS DRAWING IS COPYRIGHTED
AND MUST NOT BE USED,

REPRODUCED, OR REVISED
WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.

VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS.
DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING.

REPORT INCONSISTENCIES AND
OMISSIONS TO THE ARCHITECT

FOR CLARIFICATION BEFORE
COMMENCING WITH THE WORK.

10
18

 D
ee

p 
C

ov
e 

R
d,

 N
or

th
 V

an
co

uv
er

 B
C

(6
04

) 8
12

-1
86

9 
  i

nf
o@

SG
AD

.c
a

w
w

w
.S

G
A

D
.c

a

Revised & Re-Issued for DP2019-10-21
Revised & Re-Issued for DP2019-12-12
Revised & Re-Issued for DP2020-04-29
Revised & Re-Issued for DP2020-09-21
Revised & Re-Issued for DP2021-07-20
Revised & Re-Issued for DP2021-11-21
Revised & Re-Issued for DP2021-12-16
Revised & Re-Issued for DP2022-03-30
Revised & Re-Issued for DP2022-04-11
Revised & Re-Issued for DP2022-05-10

Floor Area Calculations Unit 8
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area Bedrms

Basement Floor 678 sq ft 63.0 m2 0 sq ft 0.0 m2
Main Floor 696 sq ft 64.7 m2 681 sq ft 63.3 m2
Second Floor 626 sq ft 58.2 m2 598 sq ft 55.6 m2
Half Storey

Totals: 2,001 sq ft 185.9 m2 1,280 sq ft 118.9 m2 2

Garage 172 sq ft 16.0 m2

Floor Area Calculations Unit 9
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area Bedrms

Basement Floor 616 sq ft 57.2 m2 0 sq ft 0.0 m2
Main Floor 627 sq ft 58.3 m2 606 sq ft 56.3 m2
Second Floor 581 sq ft 54.0 m2 544 sq ft 50.6 m2
Half Storey

Totals: 1,825 sq ft 169.5 m2 1,150 sq ft 106.8 m2 3

Garage 172 sq ft 16.0 m2

Unit Plan Notes:
See Block plan for foundation plan.

Grid Lines are to:
1) Outside face of plywood or
2) Centre line of demising wall.

Dimensions are to:
1) One side of interior stud,
2) Face of plywood, or face of concrete.
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Main Floor Plan
Scale: 1:501

Floor Area Calculations Unit 8
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area Bedrms

Basement Floor 678 sq ft 63.0 m2 0 sq ft 0.0 m2
Main Floor 696 sq ft 64.7 m2 681 sq ft 63.3 m2
Second Floor 626 sq ft 58.2 m2 598 sq ft 55.6 m2
Half Storey

Totals: 2,001 sq ft 185.9 m2 1,280 sq ft 118.9 m2 2

Garage 172 sq ft 16.0 m2

Floor Area Calculations Unit 9
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area Bedrms

Basement Floor 616 sq ft 57.2 m2 0 sq ft 0.0 m2
Main Floor 627 sq ft 58.3 m2 606 sq ft 56.3 m2
Second Floor 581 sq ft 54.0 m2 544 sq ft 50.6 m2
Half Storey

Totals: 1,825 sq ft 169.5 m2 1,150 sq ft 106.8 m2 3

Garage 172 sq ft 16.0 m2

Unit Plan Notes:
See Block plan for foundation plan.

Grid Lines are to:
1) Outside face of plywood or
2) Centre line of demising wall.

Dimensions are to:
1) One side of interior stud,
2) Face of plywood, or face of concrete.
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2) Face of plywood, or face of concrete.
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Spatial Separation (9.10.14.4.) - Block 01 (Not Sprinklered)
Compartment Area of 

Facade
Limiting Distance (LD) Unprotected Openings Construction of 

Building Face
Cladding

Permitted Actual

North Facade

   (N) Unit 1 51.5 m2 11.40 m to C/L Kipling St. 95.2 % 49.0 m2 19.9 % 10.3 m2 C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (N) Unit 2 41.2 m2 11.40 m to C/L Kipling St. LD Exceeds 8.0m, UPO Allowed > 100% C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (N) Unit 3 39.6 m2 11.40 m to C/L Kipling St. LD Exceeds 8.0m, UPO Allowed > 100% C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (N) Unit 4 38.9 m2 11.40 m to C/L Kipling St. LD Exceeds 8.0m, UPO Allowed > 100% C, 45 MIN C or NC

East Facade

   (E) Unit 1 88.9 m2 15.16 m to Thurlow Rd LD Exceeds 12.0m, UPO Allowed > 100% C, 45 MIN C or NC

South Facade

   (S) Unit 1A 14.1 m2 1.66 m to PL 19.5 % **2.8 m2 0.0 % 0.0 m2 C, 60 MIN NC

   (S) Unit 1B 30.6 m2 5.00 m to PL 42.5 % 13.0 m2 10.5 % 3.2 m2 C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (S) Garage 2 17.9 m2 1.66 m to PL 15.4 % **2.8 m2 9.2 % 1.7 m2 C, 60 MIN NC

   (S) Unit 2 35.9 m2 5.00 m to PL 42.5 % 15.2 m2 23.9 % 8.6 m2 C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (S) Unit 3 35.9 m2 5.00 m to PL 42.5 % 15.2 m2 23.9 % 8.6 m2 C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (S) Unit 4 24.9 m2 5.00 m to PL 42.5 % 10.6 m2 33.6 % 8.4 m2 C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (S) Garage 3 12.6 m2 1.66 m to PL 21.9 % **2.8 m2 0.0 % 0.0 m2 C, 60 MIN NC

West Facade

   (W) Unit 4 43.1 m2 3.56 m to Midway 29.4 % **12.7 m2 6.5 % 2.8 m2 C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (W) Garage 4 7.2 m2 3.56 m to Midway 175.7 % **12.7 m2 72.1 % 5.2 m2 C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (W) Garage 5 7.3 m2 3.56 m to Midway 174.1 % **12.7 m2 71.5 % 5.2 m2 C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (W) Garage 6 9.7 m2 3.56 m to Midway 130.9 % **12.7 m2 53.7 % 5.2 m2 C, 45 MIN C or NC

9.10.14.2.(2) Fire Compartments are to be a min. of 45min FRR ** Limiting Distance Squared

9.10.14.3. Assumes Fire department response time is < 10min Seal

May 10, 2022
SG/TD
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Exterior Materials
No. Description

1 Wood Shingles Cedar
2 Vertical Siding Light Grey
3 Stucco Acrylic, White
4 Cementious Trims & Panels White
5 Horizontal Cladding Wood Grain
6 Window Frame White
7 Glass Railing Glass Guardrail with White Aluminum Frame
8 Metal Cap Flashing White
9 Metal Cladding Standing Seam, White

10 Metal Roof Standing Seam, White
11 Soffit Wood Grain
12 Exposed Concrete -
13 Skylight
14 Pergola
15 Gutter & Downspout White

All Materials as noted or approved equal
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Exterior Materials

No. Description

1 Wood Shingles Cedar
2 Vertical Siding Light Grey
3 Stucco Acrylic, White
4 Cementious Trims & Panels White
5 Horizontal Cladding Wood Grain
6 Window Frame White
7 Glass Railing Glass Guardrail with White Aluminum Frame
8 Metal Cap Flashing White
9 Metal Cladding Standing Seam, White

10 Metal Roof Standing Seam, White
11 Soffit Wood Grain
12 Exposed Concrete -
13 Skylight
14 Pergola
15 Gutter & Downspout White

All Materials as noted or approved equal
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Block Plan Notes:
See unit plans for detailed dimensions and notes.

Grid Lines are to:
1) Outside face of plywood or
2) Centre line of demising wall.

Dimensions are to:
1) One side of interior stud,
2) Face of plywood, or face of concrete.



West Elevation - Fairfield Road
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Exterior Materials
No. Description

1 Wood Shingles Cedar
2 Vertical Siding Light Grey
3 Stucco Acrylic, White
4 Cementious Trims & Panels White
5 Horizontal Cladding Wood Grain
6 Window Frame White
7 Glass Railing Glass Guardrail with White Aluminum Frame
8 Metal Cap Flashing White
9 Metal Cladding Standing Seam, White

10 Metal Roof Standing Seam, White
11 Soffit Wood Grain
12 Exposed Concrete -
13 Skylight
14 Pergola
15 Gutter & Downspout White

All Materials as noted or approved equal

Spatial Separation (9.10.14.4.) - Block 02 (Not Sprinklered)
Compartment Area of 

Facade
Limiting Distance (LD) Unprotected Openings Construction of 

Building Face
Cladding

Permitted Actual

North Facade

   (N) Unit 5 38.5 m2 11.37 m to C/L Kipling St. LD Exceeds 8.0m, UPO Allowed > 100% C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (N) Unit 6 39.1 m2 11.37 m to C/L Kipling St. 95.0 % 37.1 m2 35.4 % 13.8 m2 C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (N) Unit 7 36.8 m2 11.37 m to C/L Kipling St. 95.0 % 34.9 m2 50.3 % 18.5 m2 C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (N) Unit 8 79.2 m2 13.96 m to C/L Kipling St. LD Exceeds 12.0m, UPO Allowed > 100% C, 45 MIN C or NC

East Facade

   (E) Unit 5 47.6 m2 3.56 m to Midway 26.6 % **12.7 m2 5.9 % 2.8 m2 C, 60 MIN C or NC

   (E) Garage 7 9.6 m2 3.56 m to Midway 132.1 % **12.7 m2 54.2 % 5.2 m2 C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (E) Garage 8 7.3 m2 3.56 m to Midway 174.1 % **12.7 m2 71.5 % 5.2 m2 C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (E) Garage 9 7.4 m2 3.56 m to Midway 170.5 % **12.7 m2 70.0 % 5.2 m2 C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (E) Refuse 0.0 m2 3.56 m to Midway #DIV 0! **12.7 m2 #DIV 0! 0.0 m2 C, 45 MIN C or NC

South Facade

   (S) Unit 5 41.6 m2 5.00 m to PL 63.5 % 26.4 m2 20.1 % 8.4 m2 C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (S) Unit 6 35.0 m2 5.00 m to PL 71.4 % **25.0 m2 30.7 % 10.7 m2 C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (S) Unit 7 35.0 m2 5.00 m to PL 71.4 % **25.0 m2 30.7 % 10.7 m2 C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (S) Unit 9 90.2 m2 1.71 m to PL 8.4 % 7.6 m2 5.9 % 5.3 m2 NC, 60 MIN NC

West Facade

   (W) Unit 8 38.6 m2 15.28 m to C/L Fairfield Rd. LD Exceeds 8.0m, UPO Allowed > 100% C, 45 MIN C or NC

   (W) Unit 9 38.2 m2 15.28 m to C/L Fairfield Rd. LD Exceeds 8.0m, UPO Allowed > 100% C, 45 MIN C or NC

9.10.14.2.(2) Fire Compartments are to be a min. of 45min FRR ** Limiting Distance Squared

9.10.14.3. Assumes Fire department response time is < 10min
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Exterior Materials
No. Description

1 Wood Shingles Cedar
2 Vertical Siding Light Grey
3 Stucco Acrylic, White
4 Cementious Trims & Panels White
5 Horizontal Cladding Wood Grain
6 Window Frame White
7 Glass Railing Glass Guardrail with White Aluminum Frame
8 Metal Cap Flashing White
9 Metal Cladding Standing Seam, White

10 Metal Roof Standing Seam, White
11 Soffit Wood Grain
12 Exposed Concrete -
13 Skylight
14 Pergola
15 Gutter & Downspout White

All Materials as noted or approved equal
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 NT2 - REMOVED BY CITY OF VICTORIA

 CHERRY - PRUNUS SUBHIRTELLA

NT3

 GINKGO - GINKGO BILOBA

 CALIPER: 7 cm DBH

 CROWN SPREAD: 2.0 m

 CRITICAL ROOT ZONE: 0.5 m

 CONDITION: GOOD

NT5

 RED MAPLE - ACER RUBRUM

 CALIPER: 8 cm DBH

 CROWN SPREAD: 2.0 m

 CRITICAL ROOT ZONE: 1.0 m

 CONDITION: GOOD

NT6 - EXISTING TREE TO BE REMOVED

 SCARLET OAK - QUERCUS COCCINEA

 CALIPER: 4 cm DBH

 CROWN SPREAD: 2.0 m

 CRITICAL ROOT ZONE: 0.5 m

 CONDITON: GOOD

NT7

 RED MAPLE - ACER RUBRUM

 CALIPER: 47 cm DBH

 CROWN SPREAD: 10 m

 CRITICAL ROOT ZONE: 5.5 m

 CONDITION: GOOD

NT8

 RED MAPLE - ACER RUBRUM

 CALIPER: 49 cm DBH

 CROWN SPREAD: 10 m

 CRITICAL ROOT ZONE: 6.0 m

 CONDITON: GOOD

NT1 - EXISTING TREE TO BE REMOVED

 JAPANESE FLOWERING CHERRY - PRUNUS SERRULATA

 CALIPER: 48 cm DBH

 CROWN SPREAD: 8.0 m

 CRITICAL ROOT ZONE: 6.0 m

 CONDITION: FAIR/POOR - BASAL WOUND

NT9

 JAPANESE FLOWERING CHERRY - PRUNUS SERRULATA

 CALIPER: 30 cm DBH

 CROWN SPREAD: 5.0 m

 CRITICAL ROOT ZONE: 3.5 m

 CONDITION: GOOD

916 - EXISTING TREE TO BE REMOVED

 ASH - FRAXINUS SPP.

 CALIPER: 55 cm DBH

 CROWN SPREAD: 14.0 m

 CRITICAL ROOT ZONE: 6.5 m

 CONDITION: GOOD

800 - EXISTING TREE TO BE REMOVED

 COLORADO BLUE SPRUCE - PICEA PUNGENS

 CALIPER: 25 cm DBH

 CROWN SPREAD: 5.0 m

 CRITICAL ROOT ZONE: 4.0 m

 CONDITION: GOOD; LEANING

898 - EXISTING TREE TO BE REMOVED

 WESTERN RED CEDAR - THUJA PLICATA

 CALIPER: 42 cm DBH

 CROWN SPREAD: 5.0 m

 CRITICAL ROOT ZONE: 6.5 m

 CONDITION: FAIR; RAISED CROWN

912 - EXISTING TREE TO BE REMOVED (BYLAW PROTECTED)

 BIG LEAF MAPLE - ACER MACROPHYLLUM

 CALIPER: 46,24 cm DBH

 CROWN SPREAD: 12.0 m

 CRITICAL ROOT ZONE: 7.0 m

 CONDITION: FAIR; GANODERMA FRUITING BODIES AT

BASE, DEADWOOD, ASYMMETRIC CROWN

903 - EXISTING TREE TO BE REMOVED

 WESTERN RED CEDAR - THUJA PLICATA

 CALIPER: 42 cm DBH

 CROWN SPREAD: 4.0 m

 CRITICAL ROOT ZONE: 6.5 m

 CONDITION: FAIR; RAISED CROWN

915 - EXISTING TREE TO BE REMOVED (BYLAW PROTECTED)

 WESTERN RED CEDAR - THUJA PLICATA

 CALIPER: 51,51 cm DBH

 CROWN SPREAD: 10.0 m

 CRITICAL ROOT ZONE: 12.0 m

 CONDITION: FAIR/POOR; NARROW CODOMINANT UNION AT BASE

799 - EXISTING TREE TO BE REMOVED

 MONKEY PUZZLE TREE - ARAUCARIA ARAUCANA

 CALIPER: 31 cm DBH

 CROWN SPREAD: 5.0 m

 CRITICAL ROOT ZONE: 4.5.0 m

 CONDITION: GOOD

695 - EXISTING TREE TO BE REMOVED

 APPLE - MALUS SPP.

 CALIPER: 20,12 cm DBH

 CROWN SPREAD: 4.0 m

 CRITICAL ROOT ZONE: 3.5 m

 CONDITION: FAIR/POOR; DECAY ON LIMBS

913 - EXISTING TREE TO BE REMOVED

 WESTERN RED CEDAR - THUJA PLICATA

 CALIPER: 37/26 cm DBH

 CROWN SPREAD: 5.0 m

 CRITICAL ROOT ZONE: 8.0 m

 CONDITION: FAIR/POOR; NARROW

CODOMINANT UNION AT BASE

914 - EXISTING TREE TO BE REMOVED

 WESTERN RED CEDAR - THUJA PLICATA

 CALIPER: 33 cm DBH

 CROWN SPREAD: 4.0 m

 CRITICAL ROOT ZONE: 5.0 m

 CONDITION: FAIR; RAISED CROWN

NT4 - EXISTING SAPLING TO BE REMOVED

 ASH - FRAXINUS SPP.

 CALIPER: 3 cm DBH

 CROWN SPREAD: 1.0 m

 CRITICAL ROOT ZONE: 0.5 m

 CONDITION: GOOD

EXISTING CEDAR HEDGE TO BE REMOVED

LEGEND

CONCRETE SIDEWALK

SOD BOULEVARD

EXISTING TREE TO BE RETAINED

 SHOWN AT EXISTING SPREAD

EXISTING TREE QUANTITIES

ON SITE:

 EXISTING TREES  = 10

 TREES TO BE REMOVED = 10

 BYLAW PROTECTED TREES TO BE REMOVED = 2

 REPLACEMENT TREES REQUIRED = 4

MUNICIPAL BOULEVARD:

 EXISTING TREES = 8

 TREES TO BE REMOVED = 3 (NT1, NT4, NT6)

EXISTING TREE TO BE REMOVED

 SHOWN AT EXISTING SPREAD

PROPERTY LINE

TREE PROTECTION FENCING

 TO OUTSIDE OF DRIPLINE WHERE

POSSIBLE (AS SHOWN)

 TO BE MAINTAINED UNTIL

COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION

 TO CITY OF VICTORIA STANDARD

CRITICAL ROOT ZONE

NOTES:

1. SEE ARBORIST REPORT FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, REQUIREMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.

ARBORIST SUPERVISION

1. ALL EXCAVATION OCCURRING WITHIN THE CRITICAL ROOT ZONES OF PROTECTED TREES SHOULD BE COMPLETED UNDER SUPERVISION BY THE PROJECT ARBORIST.  IN PARTICULAR, THE

FOLLOWING ACTIVITIES SHOULD BE COMPLETED UNDER THE DIRECTION OF THE PROJECT ARBORIST:

 ANY EXCAVATION WITHIN THE CRZS OF MUNICIPAL TREES NT7-9 FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE NEW 6-UNIT BUILDING, LANDSCAPE FEATURES, OR  DRIVEWAY OFF THURLOW ROAD

 ANY EXCAVATION FOR THE ABANDONING OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND SERVICES OR INSTALLATION OF NEW SERVICES WITHIN THE CRZS OF TREES TO BE RETAINED.

2. PRUNING ROOTS: ANY SEVERED ROOTS MUST BE PRUNED BACK TO SOUND TISSUE TO REDUCE WOUND SURFACE AREA AND ENCOURAGE RAPID COMPARTMENTALIZATION OF THE WOUND.

BACKFILLING THE EXCAVATED AREA AROUND THE ROOTS SHOULD BE DONE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE TO KEEP THE ROOTS MOIST AND AID IN ROOT REGENERATION. EXPOSED ROOTS SHOULD BE

KEPT MOIST UNTIL THE AREA IS BACKFILLED, ESPECIALLY IF EXCAVATION OCCURS DURING A PERIOD OF DROUGHT. THIS CAN BE ACCOMPLISHED IN A NUMBER OF WAYS, INCLUDING WRAPPING

THE ROOTS IN BURLAP OR INSTALLING A ROOT CURTAIN OF WIRE MESH LINED WITH BURLAP, AND KEEPING THE AREA MOIST THROUGHOUT THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS.

3. MINIMIZING SOIL COMPACTION: IN AREAS WHERE CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC MUST ENCROACH INTO THE CRITICAL ROOT ZONES OF TREES TO BE RETAINED, EFFORTS MUST BE MADE TO REDUCE

SOIL COMPACTION WHERE POSSIBLE BY DISPLACING THE WEIGHT OF MACHINERY AND FOOT TRAFFIC. THIS CAN BE ACHIEVED BY ONE OF THE FOLLOWING METHODS:

 INSTALLING A LAYER OF HOG FUEL OR COARSE WOOD CHIPS AT LEAST 20 CM IN DEPTH AND MAINTAINING IT IN GOOD CONDITION UNTIL CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETE.

 PLACING MEDIUM WEIGHT GEOTEXTILE CLOTH OVER THE AREA TO BE USED AND INSTALLING A LAYER OF CRUSHED ROCK TO A DEPTH OF 15 CM OVER TOP.

 PLACING TWO LAYERS OF 19MM PLYWOOD.

 PLACING STEEL PLATES.

4. LANDSCAPING AND IRRIGATION SYSTEMS:  THE PLANTING OF NEW TREES AND SHRUBS SHOULD NOT DAMAGE THE ROOTS OF RETAINED TREES. THE INSTALLATION OF ANY IN-GROUND

IRRIGATION SYSTEM MUST TAKE INTO ACCOUNT THE CRITICAL ROOT ZONES OF THE TREES TO BE RETAINED. PRIOR TO INSTALLATION, WE RECOMMEND THE IRRIGATION TECHNICIAN CONSULT

WITH THE PROJECT ARBORIST ABOUT THE MOST SUITABLE LOCATIONS FOR THE IRRIGATION LINES AND HOW BEST TO MITIGATE THE IMPACTS ON THE TREES TO BE RETAINED. THIS MAY

REQUIRE THE PROJECT ARBORIST SUPERVISE THE EXCAVATIONS ASSOCIATED WITH INSTALLING THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM. EXCESSIVE FREQUENT IRRIGATION AND IRRIGATION WHICH WETS THE

TRUNKS OF TREES CAN HAVE A DETRIMENTAL IMPACT ON TREE HEALTH AND CAN LEAD TO ROOT AND TRUNK DECAY.

5. ARBORIST ROLE:  IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CLIENT OR HIS/HER REPRESENTATIVE TO CONTACT THE PROJECT ARBORIST FOR THE PURPOSE OF:

 LOCATING THE BARRIER FENCING

REVIEWING THE REPORT WITH THE PROJECT FOREMAN OR SITE SUPERVISOR

 LOCATING WORK ZONES, WHERE REQUIRED

 SUPERVISING ANY EXCAVATION WITHIN THE CRITICAL ROOT ZONES OF TREES TO BE RETAINED

REVIEWING AND ADVISING OF ANY PRUNING REQUIREMENTS FOR MACHINE CLEARANCES

REVIEW AND SITE MEETING:  ONCE THE PROJECT RECEIVES APPROVAL, IT IS IMPORTANT THAT THE PROJECT ARBORIST MEET WITH THE PRINCIPALS INVOLVED IN THE PROJECT TO REVIEW THE

INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN. IT IS ALSO IMPORTANT THAT THE ARBORIST MEET WITH THE SITE FOREMAN OR SUPERVISOR BEFORE ANY SITE CLEARING, TREE REMOVAL, DEMOLITION, OR

OTHER CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY OCCURS AND TO CONFIRM THE LOCATIONS OF THE TREE PROTECTION BARRIER FENCING.

TREE REMOVAL AND PROTECTION PLANLE PARC - RESIDENCES
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PROJECT SIGNAGE

 UNIT 5-7

PERMEABLE PAVEMENT

DRIVEWAY

PERMEABLE PAVEMENT

DRIVEWAY

SHRUB BED

COMMUNITY NODE

WITH BENCH

EXISTING GINKGO BILOBA TREE

SHOWN AT MATURE SIZE

EXISTING RED MAPLE TREE

SHOWN AT ACTUAL / MATURE SIZE

EXISTING RED MAPLE TREE

SHOWN AT ACTUAL / MATURE SIZE

EXISTING JAPANESE

CHERRY TREE

SHOWN AT MATURE

SIZE

PROJECT SIGNAGE

 UNIT 9

PROJECT SIGNAGE

 UNIT 8

PROJECT SIGNAGE

 UNIT 1-4

PROJECT SIGNAGE

 LE PARC
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EXISTING RED MAPLE TREE

SHOWN AT MATURE SIZE

2 BIKE

PARKING

MAINTENANCE

ACCESS GATE TYP.

MAINTENANCE

ACCESS GATE TYP.

MAINTENANCE

ACCESS STAIRS

LAWN

EVERGREEN

VINES TYP.

RETAINING WALL

SEE ARCH.

RETAINING WALL

SEE ARCH.

2 BIKE

PARKING

2.2

1.
2

1.
5

1.51.8

1.
2

1.2

1.
8

1.
5

0.
6

1.52 m (5') HT WOOD FENCE 1.22 m (4') HT WOOD FENCE
1.22 m (4') HT
WOOD FENCE

LEGEND

MUNICIPAL CONCRETE SIDEWALK

CONCRETE SIDEWALK / PATIO

 MEDIUM SANDBLAST OR LIGHT

BROOM FINISH

 SAW CUT CONCRETE CRACK

CONTROL JOINTS

PATH

 CONCRETE PAVERS

 ABBOTSFORD PIAZZA SERIES

CONCRETE DRIVEWAY APRON

DRIVEWAY / PATIO

 PERMEABLE INTERLOCKING

CONCRETE PAVER

EXISTING WOOD FENCE

 6' (1.83 m) HT

 ON ADJACENT PROPERTY

SOD

LARGE BOULEVARD TREE TO REMAIN

SMALL BOULEVARD TREE TO REMAIN

PROPOSED BOULEVARD TREE

 SPECIES TO BE SELECTED BY CITY OF

VICTORIA

 TO BE INSTALLED BY CITY OF

VICTORIA AT DEVELOPER'S EXPENSE

PROPOSED TREES

PROPOSED TREE QUANTITIES

PROPOSED ON-SITE TREES = 13

 DECIDUOUS TREES: 8

 BROADLEAF EVERGREEN TREES: 5

 BYLAW REPLACEMENT TREES: 4

PROPOSED MUNICIPAL BOULEVARD TREES

 DECIDUOUS TREES: 4

PROPERTY LINE

PRIVACY FENCE

 5' (1.52 m) HT AS NOTED

 4' (1.22 m) HT AS NOTED

 SOLID WOOD FENCING

EVERGREEN VINES

BYLAW PROTECTED REPLACEMENT TREES

 QTY 4

 SPECIES AND LOCATION TO BE

APPROVED BY PARKS

SHRUB BED

PLANTER

IRRIGATION SLEEVE

BOULEVARD IRRIGATION NOTES:

 AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION TO BE PROVIDED

TO THE 4 NEW BOULEVARD TREES FROM A

DEDICATED 19mm METERED WATER

SERVICE LOCATED WITHIN THE KIPLING

FRONTAGE BOULEVARD.

 SEE CIVIL FOR LOCATION.

ON-SITE IRRIGATION NOTES:

 ALL SOFT LANDSCAPE AREAS TO BE

IRRIGATED BY AN AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION

SYSTEM DESIGNED AND INSTALLED TO

IIABC STANDARDS.

LANDSCAPE SITE PLAN
1400 Fairfield Rd and 349 Kipling St
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SOD BOULEVARD TYP.

SIGHT

TRIANGLE

1.
5

BOULEVARD TREE ALIGNED WITH EXISTING TREES - HAND DIG

- INSUFFICIENT SETBACK TO ALLOW FOR 1.5m OFFSET FROM

UTILITIES AND 1.0 m OFFSET FROM SIDEWALK

11 m

2

 SOIL AREA

30 m

2

 SOIL AREA 22 m

2

 SOIL AREA22 m

2

 SOIL AREA

53 m

2

 SOIL AREA20 m

2

 SOIL AREA7 m

2

 SOIL AREA4 m

2

 SOIL AREA

4.
5 

m

BOULEVARD TREE ALIGNED WITH EXISTING TREES - HAND DIG

- INSUFFICIENT SETBACK TO ALLOW FOR 1.5m OFFSET FROM

EXISTING UTILITIES AND 1.0 m OFFSET FROM SIDEWALK

3.0 m

IRRIGATION SLEEVE TYP. BOULEVARD IRRIGATION CONNECTION

TREES QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME CONT CAL REMARKS

3 CORNUS NUTTALLII / PACIFIC DOGWOOD CONT 60 MM
NATIVE; 10 M HT X 10 M W

5 MAGNOLIA GRANDIFLORA `LITTLE GEM` / LITTLE GEM DWARF SOUTHERN MAGNOLIA CONT 40 MM
EVERGREEN; 5 M HT X 3 M W

1 PARROTIA PERSICA / PERSIAN PARROTIA B@B 60 MM
DECIDUOUS; 8 M HT X 5 M W

2 QUERCUS GARRYANA / GARRY OAK CONT AS AVAILABLE

NATIVE; 20 M HT X 20 M W

2 STYRAX JAPONICUS / JAPANESE SNOWBELL CONT 50 MM
ORNAMENTAL; 5 M H X 5 M W

PLANT SCHEDULE - TREES

LEGEND

SOD

EXISTING TREE TO BE RETAINED

 SHOWN AT EXISTING SPREAD

PROPERTY LINE

PROPOSED BOULEVARD TREE

 TO BE INSTALLED BY CITY OF

VICTORIA AT DEVELOPER'S EXPENSE

IRRIGATION SLEEVE

TREE PLANTING PLAN
  Date: May 5, 2022    Scale 1:100
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PACIFIC DOGWOOD LITTLE GEM DWARF MAGNOLIA GARRY OAK JAPANESE SNOWBELL
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SHRUBS QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME CONT SPACING

32 ARCTOSTAPHYLOS UVA-URSI `MASSACHUSETTS` / MASSACHUSETTS KINNIKINNICK #1 CONT 0.6m

24 BRACHYGLOTTIS GREYI / DAISY BUSH #2 CONT 0.6m

90 BUXUS X `GREEN MOUNTAIN` / GREEN MOUNTAIN BOXWOOD #2 CONT 0.6m

3 CHOISYA TERNATA / MEXICAN ORANGE #3 CONT 1.5m

2 HYDRANGEA PANICULATA `PHANTOM` / PANICLED HYDRANGEA #3 CONT 1.5m

29 JASMINUM POLYANTHUM / PINK JASMINE TRELLIS #1 CONT 1.5m

139 LAVANDULA ANGUSTIFOLIA  `AROMATICO BLUE` / ENGLISH LAVENDER `AROMATICO BLUE` #2 CONT 0.3m

73 MISCANTHUS SINENSIS `GRAZIELLA` / GRAZIELLA MAIDEN GRASS #2 CONT 0.8m

19 PENNISETUM ORIENTALE `KARLEY ROSE` / KARLEY ROSE FOUNTAIN GRASS #1 CONT 0.75m

38 POLYSTICHUM MUNITUM / WESTERN SWORD FERN #1 CONT 0.6m

15 RHODODENDRON X `CHRISTMAS CHEER` / CHRISTMAS CHEER RHODODENDRON #5 CONT 1.5m

64 SANTOLINA VIRENS / GREEN LAVENDER COTTON #1 CONT 0.6m

16 SARCOCOCCA CONFUSA / SWEETBOX #1 CONT 0.9m

PLANT SCHEDULE - SHRUBS

GROUND COVERS QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME CONT SPACING REMARKS

1,177
SAGINA SUBULATA / IRISH MOSS PLUG 300mm

PLANT SCHEDULE - GROUNDCOVER

SHRUB PLANTING PLAN
  Date: May 5, 2022    Scale 1:100

1400 Fairfield Rd and 349 Kipling St

L3
Revised and Re-Isued for DP

Le Parc - Residences

HYDRANGEA JASMINE VINE SWEETBOX MEXICAN ORANGE IRISH MOSS

MAIDEN GRASS

DAISY BUSH, LAVENDER COTTON, LAVENDERCOMMUNITY BENCHBUILT-IN PLANTER
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